
STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
_____________________________________________________ 
 
In the Matter of the Alleged Violation of Article 15 of the 
Environmental Conservation Law of the State of New York,  
 

-by- 
  
                  JOHN T. SULLIVAN,  
 

                        Respondent.  
_______________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
ORDER 
 
DEC Case No. 
CO 4-20210610-79 
 

 
In this administrative enforcement proceeding, staff of the New York State Department 

of Environmental Conservation (Department or DEC) alleges that respondent John T. Sullivan 
violated Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) 15-1525: (i) by engaging in the business of 
water well drilling without having obtained an annual certificate of registration (first cause of 
action); and (ii) by not passing the required examination for individuals who are responsible for 
the on-site supervision of the repair or installation of water pumps, requiring the opening of the 
well casing (second cause of action).  The drilling activity at issue in this proceeding occurred at 
a private residence located on 5190 Armer Road, Ballston Spa, New York on June 8, 2020. 

 
Staff served respondent with a notice of hearing and complaint, statement of readiness 

and staff affidavit all dated June 22, 2022.  Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Jennifer M. Ukeritis 
of the Department’s Office of Hearings and Mediation Services was assigned to this matter.  ALJ 
Ukeritis prepared the attached default summary report, which I adopt as my decision in this 
matter, subject to my comments below.  
 

As set forth in the ALJ’s default summary report, respondent failed to file an answer to 
the complaint served by Department staff in this matter (see Default Summary Report at 1, 3 
[Finding of Fact No. 7]).  Respondent did not appear at the hearing that was held on July 27, 
2022 (see Default Summary Report at 2, 3 [Finding of Fact No. 8]).  At the hearing, Department 
staff verbally moved for a default judgment pursuant to 6 NYCRR 622.15 and presented its case 
at that time (see Default Summary Report at 2).   

 
As a consequence of respondent’s failure to answer and failure to appear, the ALJ 

recommends that Department staff’s motion for a default judgment be granted (see Default 
Summary Report at 5).  At the hearing, Department staff presented proof of facts sufficient to 
enable me to determine that staff has a viable claim.  The ALJ, in the Default Summary Report, 
identifies the specific applicable regulatory provisions at issue in the complaint: ECL 15-1525.1 
(certificate of registration – first cause of action) and ECL 15-1525.5(b)(examination 
requirement – second cause of action) (see Default Summary Report at 2).   I concur that 
Department Staff is entitled to a judgment on default pursuant to 6 NYCRR 622.15 for both 
causes of action enumerated in the complaint.   
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Department staff, in its papers and testimony, sought a civil penalty in the amount of 
three thousand dollars ($3,000).  The ALJ recommends that respondent Sullivan be directed to 
pay that amount (see Default Summary Report at 4, 5).   

 
ECL 71-1115 provides that “[a]ny person violating the provisions of section 15-1525 . . . 

shall be liable for a civil penalty of not more than fifteen hundred dollars.”  This penalty is per 
violation (see Default Summary Report at 4).  The civil penalty that Department staff is 
requesting is consistent with ECL 71-1115 (see Affidavit of Beth K. Guidetti, DEC Professional 
Geologist 1, dated June 22, 2022 [Guidetti Aff.], ¶¶ 15-17) and the Department’s Civil Penalty 
Policy (DEE-1), dated June 20, 1990.  As noted by Department staff, compliance with the 
statutory requirements is important to water resources conservation and helps protect the waters 
of New York State (see Guidetti Aff., ¶ 17). 

 
Based on the record before me, the recommended penalty is authorized and appropriate.  

I direct that respondent submit the civil penalty of three thousand dollars ($3,000) to the 
Department within thirty (30) days of the service of this order upon respondent.   

 
Department staff also requests that respondent be directed to “pass the two-part necessary 

exam, and apply for and obtain an annual certificate of registration for 2022” within sixty (60) 
days of the issuance of an order (Complaint dated June 22, 2022, Wherefore Clause ¶ II).  This 
of course assumes that respondent seeks to continue water well drilling.  Assuming that is so, 
until such time that respondent is in compliance with the applicable requirements of ECL 15-
1525, he may not engage in the business of water well drilling in New York State as defined in 
title 15 of Environmental Conservation Law article 15.  
  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, having considered this matter and being duly advised, it is 
ORDERED that: 
 

I. Department staff’s motion for a default judgment pursuant to 6 NYCRR 622.15 is 
granted.  By failing to answer the complaint in this proceeding and failing to appear, 
respondent John T. Sullivan waived his right to be heard at the hearing. 

 
II. Based on the pleadings and papers submitted with and in support of Department staff’s 

motion, respondent John T. Sullivan is determined to have: 
 

1. Failed to apply for and be issued an annual certification of registration by the 
Department for water well drilling, in violation of ECL 15-1525.1; and  

2. Failed to pass the required examination, in violation of ECL 15-1525.5(b). 
 
III. Respondent John T. Sullivan, if he intends to continue water well drilling, must pass the 

examination as required by ECL 15-1525.5(b), and then apply for and obtain an annual 
certification of registration for 2022 as required by ECL 15-1525.1.  Respondent must 
satisfy these requirements prior to engaging in the business of water well drilling in 
New York State as defined in title 15 of Environmental Conservation Law article 15. 
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IV. Respondent John T. Sullivan is hereby assessed a civil penalty in the amount of three 
thousand dollars ($3,000), to be paid within thirty (30) days of the service of this order 
upon respondent.  Payment is to be by certified check, cashier’s check or money order 
made payable to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation at the 
address noted in paragraph V of this order.   

 
V. The civil penalty payment shall be sent to the following address: 
 
  New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
  625 Broadway, 14th Floor 
  Albany, New York 12233-1500 
  Attn: Carol Conyers 
 
VI. Any questions or other correspondence regarding this order shall also be addressed   

to Carol Conyers, Esq. at the address referenced in paragraph V of this order. 
 

VII. The provisions, terms and conditions of this order shall bind respondent John T. 
Sullivan and respondent’s agents, successors and assigns, in any and all capacities. 

 
 
     For the New York State Department 
     of Environmental Conservation 
 
       /s/       
      By:  ____________________________ 
     Basil Seggos     

Commissioner 
      
 
 
Dated:  August 31, 2022 

Albany, New York  



1 
 

STATE OF NEW YORK  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
________________________________________________ 
  
In the Matter of the Alleged Violation of Article 15 of the 
Environmental Conservation Law of the State of New York 
 

-by-  
  

JOHN T. SULLIVAN, 
 

Respondent.  
________________________________________________
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Default Summary Report 
DEC Case No.  
CO 4-20210610-79 
  
 
 
 

Appearance of Counsel:  
  

- Thomas S. Berkman, Deputy Commissioner and General Counsel (Carol 
Conyers, of counsel) for staff of the Department of Environmental 
Conservation  

  
- No appearance for the Respondent  

 
Procedural History 

 
Staff of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department or 

DEC) served respondent John T. Sullivan (respondent) with a notice of hearing and complaint, 
statement of readiness and staff affidavit all dated June 22, 2022, alleging two violations of 
Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) 15-1525, relating to water well repair work.  The 
complaint seeks an order of the Commissioner: 

 
I. “Finding Respondent committed the violations alleged in this Complaint; 

II. Directing that Respondent pass the two-part necessary exam, and apply for and obtain 
an annual certificate of registration for 2022, within 60 days; 

III. Assessing a civil penalty in the amount of $3,000; and 
IV. For such other relief as the Commissioner may deem appropriate.” (Complaint1 p 3.) 

 
 Respondent is a person as defined in ECL 15-0107.1 and 15-1502.11. Department staff 
served the complaint by certified mail on the address in the purchase order attached to the email 
non-compliance tip. (See DEC Hearing Exhibit A.) According to certified mail tracking, 
respondent was served the papers on June 25, 2022.  Respondent failed to file an answer to the 
complaint, as directed in the cover letter and notice of hearing and complaint. (See Hearing 
Recording at 2:38).   
 

 
1 The complaint does not have numbered pages. 
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Pursuant to the notice, the virtual adjudicatory hearing was convened via the WebEx 
electronic platform on July 27, 2022. Department staff was represented by Carol Conyers, Esq., 
Office of General Counsel, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, 625 
Broadway, Albany, New York. No one appeared on behalf of respondent. 
 

I noted for the Record that respondent had failed to answer the complaint and failed to 
appear for the adjudicatory hearing. (See Hearing Recording at 2:38 and 5:38 to 5:45 [failed to 
serve answer] and 01:36 to 01:43 and 48:45 to 49:45 [failed to appear].) Department staff moved 
orally for a default judgment pursuant to 6 NYCRR 622.15 and presented their case at that time. 
 

Applicable Regulatory Provisions 
 

ECL 15-1525.1 states “[n]o person shall engage in the business of water well drilling in 
the state of New York without first obtaining a certificate of registration from the department as 
hereinafter provided. All water well drilling shall be performed in accordance with the rules and 
regulations promulgated by the commissioner of health pursuant to subdivision eighteen of 
section two hundred six of the public health law.” 
 

ECL 15-1525.5(b) states “[n]otwithstanding the provisions of paragraph a of this 
subdivision any individual, who is responsible for the on-site supervision of the repair or 
installation of water pumps, requiring the opening of the well casing, must have passed, with at 
least a seventy percent score, a certification exam developed by the national ground water 
association or the water systems council, or an equivalent exam offered or approved by the 
commissioner. Evidence of having passed such exam shall be provided by the person responsible 
for the on-site supervision of the repair or installation of water pumps, requiring the opening of 
the well casing, upon demand of any enforcement officer.” 
 

Findings of Fact 
 
The following facts are found based upon the pleadings and upon the preponderance of evidence 
presented at the hearing, see 6 NYCRR 622.11(c): 
 

1. Respondent John T. Sullivan is a person under ECL 15-0107.1 and 15-1502.11 who runs 
a business at 22 Dyer Circle, Saratoga Springs, New York. (See Complaint ¶ 2; see also 
Staff Affidavit2 in Support of the Complaint of Beth Guidetti sworn to June 22, 2022 
[Guidetti Aff.] Exhibit A.) 

 
2. Respondent was paid for well-repair work including installing a new deep well pump and 

poly line inside the previously drilled well, according to the purchase order, work which 
requires an annual certificate of registration from the Department. (See Hearing 
Recording at 12:30 to 14:09 and 20:30 to 21:39; see also Guidetti Aff. Exhibit A.) 
 

 
2 Staff served the Guidetti Aff. with its Notice of Hearing and Complaint. Staff then also admitted the Guidetti Aff. 
as DEC Hearing Exhibit F in addition to papers served with the Complaint AND its exhibits were also introduced in 
the hearing as separate Hearing Exhibits. (See Appendix A to this report.) For ease of reference, I will only be 
referring to the Guidetti Aff. and the exhibits as attached to it and not referencing their hearing exhibit letters. 
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3. Respondent does not have a certificate of registration issued by the Department. (See 
Hearing Recording at 21:40 to 23:46.) 
 

4. Respondent also was required to pass a certification exam with at least a 70%, for the 
work described on the purchase order and to obtain an annual certification of registration. 
(See Hearing Recording at 14:10 to 16:39; see also Guidetti Aff. Exhibit A.) 
 

5. Respondent did not pass a certification two-part exam as required. (See Hearing 
Recording at 21:40 to 23:46.) 
 

6. Department staff served the respondent with a notice of hearing and complaint dated June 
22, 2022 by certified return receipt requested mail, which the respondent received on 
June 25, 2022. (See Hearing Recording at 43:10 to 45:00; see also DEC Hearing Exhibit 
G.) 
 

7. Respondent did not serve an answer to the complaint. (See Hearing Recording at 2:38 and 
5:38 to 5:45.) 
 

8. Respondent did not appear at the hearing. (See Hearing Recording at 01:36 to 01:43 and 
48:45 to 49:45.) 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

A respondent upon whom a complaint has been served must serve an answer within 20 
days of receiving a notice of hearing and complaint (see 6 NYCRR 622.4[a]).  A respondent’s 
failure to file a timely answer “constitutes a default and a waiver of respondent’s right to a 
hearing” (6 NYCRR 622.15[a]).  In addition, attendance by a respondent at a scheduled pre-
hearing conference or hearing is mandatory, and failure to attend constitutes a default and a 
waiver of the opportunity for a hearing (see 6 NYCRR 622.8[c]; see also 6 NYCRR 622.15[a] 
[“A respondent’s … failure to appear at the hearing or the pre-hearing conference … constitutes 
a default and waiver of respondent’s right to a hearing”]). 

 
Upon a respondent’s failure to answer a complaint or failure to appear for a pre-hearing 

conference or hearing, Department staff may make a motion to an ALJ for a default judgment.  
Such motion must contain:  

 
“(1) proof of service upon respondent of the notice of hearing and complaint or 
such other document which commenced the proceeding;  
(2) proof of respondent's failure to appear or failure to file a timely answer;  
(3) consistent with CPLR 3215(f), proof of the facts sufficient to support the 
violations alleged and enable the ALJ and commissioner to determine that staff 
has a viable claim; 
(4) a concise statement of the relief requested;  
(5) a statement of authority and support for any penalty or relief requested; and 
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(6) proof of mailing the notice required by [6 NYCRR 622.15(d)], where 
applicable.” (6 NYCRR 622.15[b][1] - [6]). 
 

 As the Commissioner has held, “a defaulting respondent is deemed to have admitted the 
factual allegations of the complaint and all reasonable inferences that flow from them” (Matter of 
Alvin Hunt, d/b/a Our Cleaners, Decision and Order of the Commissioner, July 25, 2006, at 6 
[citations omitted]).  In addition, in support of a motion for a default judgment, Department staff 
must “provide proof of the facts sufficient to support the claim[s]” alleged in the complaint.  
(Matter of Queen City Recycle Center, Inc., Decision and Order of the Commissioner, December 
12, 2013, at 3.)  Department staff is required to support its motion for a default judgment with 
enough facts to enable the ALJ and the Commissioner to determine that Department staff has a 
viable claim (see Matter of Samber Holding Corp., Order of the Commissioner, March 12, 2018, 
at 1 [citing Woodson v Mendon Leasing Corp., 100 NY2d 62, 70-71 (2003)]; see also 6 NYCRR 
622.15[b][3], CPLR 3215[f]). 
 
 The Record establishes that (i) Department staff served the notice of hearing and 
complaint upon respondent on June 25, 2022; (ii) respondent failed to file an answer to the 
complaint within 20 days, as directed in the cover letter and notice of hearing served with the 
complaint; (iii) Staff’s papers and testimony provide proof of the facts sufficient to support the 
violations alleged and enable me to determine that staff has a viable claim; (iv) Staff’s papers 
and testimony include a concise statement of relief requested; and (v) Staff’s papers and 
testimony includes a statement of authority and support for the penalty and relief requested.  
Based upon the foregoing, the Department is entitled to a default judgment on both of its causes 
of action in this matter pursuant to the provisions of 6 NYCRR 622.15. 
 

Moreover, the proof adduced at the hearing, conducted in respondent’s absence, 
demonstrates by a preponderance of the evidence that respondent failed to: 1) apply for and 
receive a registration of certification from the Department as required under ECL 15-1525.1 
(first cause of action) and 2) pass the certification exam with at least a 70% as required under 
ECL 15-1525.5(b) (second cause of action). (See Findings of Facts Nos. 2-5). 3 
 
Penalty 

Department staff’s complaint requests a total civil penalty of three thousand dollars 
($3,000).  ECL 71-1115 provides for a civil penalty of up to one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500) per violation. Department staff’s submissions and testimony on the motion for default 
judgment elaborate on the requested civil penalty, discussing the Department’s Civil Penalty 
Policy (DEE-1) and administrative precedent concerning similar violations. (See Hearing 
Recording at 46:22 to 47:50.) In her affidavit, Ms. Guidette also provides a breakdown of the 
requested civil penalty. (See Guidette Aff. ¶¶ 16-17.) 

 

 
3 I note that in the complaint Department staff cited ECL 15-1525(1) regarding the second cause of action. 

Department staff made a motion at hearing to amend the complaint to correctly identify subsection ECL 15-
1525.5(b) (See Hearing Recording at 23:46 to 24:41).   
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The three thousand dollar ($3,000) requested penalty for the violations is supported and 
authorized by the Department’s penalty policies, applicable provisions of the ECL, and 
administrative precedent. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
 By failing to obtain an annual certificate of registration, respondent violated ECL 15-
1525.1. By failing to pass required exams with a 70% or better, respondent violated ECL 15-
1525.5(b). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Based upon the foregoing I recommend that the Commissioner issue an order: 
 

1. Granting Department Staff’s motion for default on causes of action 1 and 2. 
 

2. Holding that, based upon the proof provided in Department staff’s papers, respondent 
John T. Sullivan: 

a. Failed to apply for and be issued an annual certification of registration by the 
Department for water well drilling, in violation of ECL 15-1525.1 and  

b. Failed to pass, with at least a 70%, a two-part exam for installation or repair of 
water well pumps, in violation of ECL 15-1525.5(b). 

 
3. Directing the respondent pay a civil penalty of $3,000. 

 
4. Directing that respondent, within 60 days of the date of a Commissioner's Order, pass the 

two-part necessary exam for installation or repair of water well pumps, and then apply for 
and obtain an annual certification of registration for 2022. 

 
 
 

/s/ 
___________________________ 

Jennifer M. Ukeritis 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
Dated: August 30, 2022 
 Albany, New York 
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Appendix A 
Matter of JOHN T. SULLIVAN 
Case No. CO 4-20210610-79 
Motion for Default Judgment 

 
1. DEC Hearing Exhibit A – Email from [redacted] to DEC staff regarding non-compliance 

work by John T. Sullivan dated July 21, 2020, with photograph of purchase order for 
work signed by John T. Sullivan dated June 8, 2020. 
 

2. DEC Hearing Exhibit B – DEC Staff warning letter addressed to John T. Sullivan dated 
August 31, 2020, regarding non-compliance work, sent regular mail, with enclosures. 

 
3. DEC Hearing Exhibit C – Notice of Violation dated January 27, 2021, addressed to John 

T. Sullivan, sent regular mail, with enclosures. 
 

4. DEC Hearing Exhibit D – Email from DEC Staff to John T. Sullivan regarding proposed 
settlement, dated March 30, 2022. 
 

5. DEC Hearing Exhibit E – Cover letter for DEC staff’s notice of hearing and complaint, 
dated June 22, 2022, addressed to John T. Sullivan, sent certified mail, return receipt 
requested. 
 

6. DEC Hearing Exhibit F – Staff Affidavit in Support of Complaint by Beth K. Guidetti 
sworn to on June 22, 2022, attaching two exhibits: 

Exhibit A – Email apprising DEC of work done by John T. Sullivan in non-
compliance including photograph of purchase order signed by John T. Sullivan 
and dated June 8, 2020 (also introduced as Hearing DEC Exhibit A) and email 
from DEC Staff to John T. Sullivan regarding proposed settlement dated March 
30, 2022 (also introduced as Hearing DEC Exhibit D). 

Exhibit B – DEC Staff warning letter addressed to John T. Sullivan dated August 31, 
2020, regarding non-compliance work, sent regular mail (also introduced as 
Hearing DEC Exhibit B). 

 
7. DEC Hearing Exhibit G – Affidavit of Service by certified mail by Jeanne Meal, sworn to 

on June 28, 2022. 
 

8. DEC Hearing Exhibit H – Affidavit of Service by regular mail by Melissa Evans, sworn 
to on June 28, 2022. 
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